
OJ/S S204
21/10/2022
580403-2022-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:580403-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML

Poland-Legnica: Parking services
2022/S 204-580403

Contract notice

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Zarząd Dróg Miejskich w Legnicy
National registration number: REGON 390278090
Postal address: ul. Wojska Polskiego 10
Town: Legnica
NUTS code: PL516 Legnicko-głogowski
Postal code: 59-220
Country: Poland
Contact person: Daniel Pacholec
E-mail: pacholec@zdm.legnica.eu 
Telephone:  +48 730818869
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.zdm.legnica.eu

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at:
www.platformazakupowa.pl
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: www.platformazakupowa.pl
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local agency/office

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Utrzymanie parkingów - strefa płatnego parkowania na terenie m. Legnicy w okresie : 01.01.2023r.- 31.12.2027r.

Reference number: DP/29/2022

II.1.2) Main CPV code
63712400 Parking services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:

21/10/2022 S204
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:pacholec@zdm.legnica.eu
www.zdm.legnica.eu
www.platformazakupowa.pl
www.platformazakupowa.pl


OJ/S S204
21/10/2022
580403-2022-EN

2 / 4

Przedmiotem zamówienia jest obsługa i bieżące utrzymanie płatnych niestrzeżonych miejsc parkingowych 
zawartych w Strefie Płatnego Parkowania wyznaczonej w m. Legnicy (zwanej dalej SPP) z wyposażeniem jej 
w elektroniczne urządzenia rejestrujące (parkomaty) pozwalające na pobór opłat w sposób zgodny z uchwałą 
Rady Miejskiej - w okresie: od dnia 01.01.2023 r. do dnia 31.12.2027 r.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 5 354 301.78 PLN

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
79941000 Toll-collection services
38730000 Parking meters
51214000 Installation services of parking meter equipment
90610000 Street-cleaning and sweeping services
90620000 Snow-clearing services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: PL516 Legnicko-głogowski
Main site or place of performance:
Legnica

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Przedmiotem zamówienia jest obsługa i bieżące utrzymanie płatnych niestrzeżonych miejsc parkingowych 
zawartych w Strefie Płatnego Parkowania wyznaczonej w m. Legnicy (zwanej dalej SPP) z wyposażeniem jej 
w elektroniczne urządzenia rejestrujące (parkomaty) pozwalające na pobór opłat w sposób zgodny z uchwałą 
Rady Miejskiej - w okresie: od dnia 01.01.2023 r. do dnia 31.12.2027 r. Pełny opis przedmiotu zamówienia 
zawarty jest w załączniku nr 3 do SWZ .

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 01/01/2023
End: 31/12/2027
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues
Tenders must be presented in the form of electronic catalogues or include an electronic catalogue

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

21/10/2022 S204
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4



OJ/S S204
21/10/2022
580403-2022-EN

3 / 4

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on 
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Wykonawcy prowadzą działalność gospodarczą i posiadają wpis w Krajowym Rejestrze Sądowym lub 
Centralnej Ewidencji i Informacji o Działalności Gospodarczej .

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
Wg. załącznika nr 4 do SWZ.

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 24/11/2022
Local time: 09:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Polish

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Tender must be valid until: 21/02/2023

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 24/11/2022
Local time: 09:05
Place:
www.platformazakupowa.pl
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

21/10/2022 S204
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4

www.platformazakupowa.pl


OJ/S S204
21/10/2022
580403-2022-EN

4 / 4

Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17a
Town: Warszawa
Postal code: 02-676
Country: Poland
E-mail: odwolania@uzp.gov.pl 
Telephone:  +48 224587801
Internet address: www.uzp.gov.pl/kio/kontakt

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Zgodnie z dokumentacją zamówienia - SWZ

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Urząd Zamówień Publicznych
Town: Warszawa
Country: Poland
Internet address: www.uzp.gov.pl

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
18/10/2022

21/10/2022 S204
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4

mailto:odwolania@uzp.gov.pl
www.uzp.gov.pl/kio/kontakt
www.uzp.gov.pl

